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S?RCIAL BOARD OF ADJUSTiC+XT NO. 108 

PARTIES TO DISPiE?& Brotherhood of Railroad Traizzn 
The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company 

- Eastern Lines - 

STATEKBXT OF CLAIM: That Conductor Norman H. Burdette should be reinstated 
with vacation privileges and seniority rights unimpaired. 

FE?DEjGS: Claimnt was taken out of service account violation of 
Operating Rules 752 and 752-i and General Rule G. 

Claimmt was on the conductors' extra board and subject to call for duty at 
any tiE. On the date in question claimsn" v was arrested by the highway 
patrol and charged with dritig a car while under the influence of intoxi- 
cating liquor and placed in jail and thereafter plead guilty and paid a 
substantial fine as charged. During all this tkre he was not called for 
service. 

At the iuwstigation it developed that just immediately 
prior to his arrest by the highway patrol he had received treatsent from a 
ph~~sician whohad given him en tijection of a mild sedative. There was no 
evidence developed at the investigation that clairant had indulged in any 
liquor of any kind; however, his plea of guilty to being under tie influencs 
of intoxicating liquor/is indicative of "he fact that he did indulga in 
intoxicating liquors, although there is considerable merit to his contention 
that he only plead guilty as an easy way to get out of the di'ficulty he was 
in. However, to give the Carrier the benefit of the doubt that he had had 
soms intoxicating liquors, there is no evidence as to the extent of any in- 
toxicating liquor as to whether it was sufficient to affect him materially 
or not. 

That part of Rule 752 rsadjng as follows: 

*They must report for duty as required and those subject to call 
for duty will be at their usual calling place, or leave informa- 
tion as to where they may be located." 

is relied upon by Carrier as sustaining their findings that the rule was 
violated. The facts here do not tidicate that there was any violation of 
that rule. It was not contradicted that claimant had left information as 
to where he could be located at any time durFng the time for tiich he was 
taken out of service. 
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That part of m.ile 752-A relied upon by Carrier as having been 
violated In this iustsnce reads as follows: 

"They must conduct themselves in a mauner tiat will not bring 
discredit on their fellLoW ezployes or subject the railroad to 
criticism and loss of good will." 

The Board finds that no reasonable interpretation of the evidence brought 
out at the investigation here could by any stretch of the imsgination have 
brought discredit on claimnt's fellow employes or subjected the railroad 
to criticism or loss of good w3S... 

Therefore, we must look to General Rule G, which reads as follows: 

The use of intoxicants or narcotics by employes avaiLable 
for duty, or their possession or use while on duty, is pro- 
hibited." 

There is no char&e that clatismt used intoxicating liquors or narcotics ou 
duty, so the only part of that rule which could De involved here would be 
that part which says 'The use of intoxicants * * * by employes available 
for duty, * * * is prohibited .'I 

It is a generally accepted position of tribunals and referees in- 
volved in the interpretation of agreesents similar to this that an er@oTyer 
does not have control of the activities of au employe at times when he is 
not on duty and under pay. The fact that a mu such as this claimant was 
on the extra board and therefore subject to call at sny tire, is required 
to be more alert and mre careful of his conduct then would SOW employe 
who is onw subject to call at stated times, End if his conduct is such 
that he does not protect himself as to mke himself available and prepared 

' for duty at any tins, is a hardship that he himself must bear end seriously 
keep in mind. 

This Board recognizes the fact that a carrier, particularly iu 
the* passongsr service, having to deal with the public as passenger men 
do have to deal with the public, has a right to expect their eo;ployes to 
conduct themselves and be in such physical condition as to not bring dis- 
credit upon that service, end if there is any reasonable evidence to support 
the discipline of a man who is involved with Rule G there is a tendency on 
the part of a Board and referee dealing wLth this question to support the 
camier to the end that they can e:qzct the highest type of salvice from 
their employes in that service. 

In this instant case the claimant was not on duty and was not 
called for duty. He was sn employe of some fourteen or fifteen years' 
seniority. We sze therefore concerned with the question of whether or not : 
the discipline hosed on him was in keeping with the offense for which he 
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Was disci@ned. A man's seniority on a railroad is a very izzortant right 
and most men who are denied their seniority rights are placed in an estrem- 
ly unfortunate position with reference to earning a livelihood, and the 
courts have been very careful to guard seniority rights as a valuable prop 
erty right that mst not be destroyed forensically or lightly. We are of 
the opinion that in this case 'he discipline mted out to this claizaut, 
that of taking him out of service upon very slender evidence, was much too 
severe in the light of the facts in this particular cam. We are, there- 
fore, driven to the conclusion that the claim& having been off duty end 
not called for service was not in violation of the rule nor subject to the 
discipline ircposed. 

AWARD: It is, therefore, the Award of the Board that the 
claim 'se aud is hereby sustained and claimnt ordered 

to return to service upon his application therefor withiu a reasonable 
tim, subject to his ability to pass the regular physical ercenination for 
lren in service. 

__-. -’ 

Topeka, Kansas 
parch z?., 1956 
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